AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT

Contractor: **Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.**

Contract No.: 21RFP129860K-JAJ

Address: 10 Tenth Street N.W. Suite 1400

City, State Atlanta, GA

Telephone: **770-366-7242**

Email: Teresa.crisp@jacobs.com

Contact: Teresa Crisp, P.E.

Vice President

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Fulton County ("County") entered into a Contract with **Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.** to provide engineering design services dated August 1, 2021, on behalf of the Public Works Department; and

WHEREAS, an increase in spending authority is necessary to complete on-going engineering design services; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the contract; and

WHEREAS, this amendment was approved by the Fulton County Board of Commissioners on August 1,2023 and BOC #23-0477.

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract is effective as of August 2, 2023, between the County and Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc., who agree that all Services specified will be performed in accordance with this Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract and the Contract Documents.

- 1. **SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED:** An increase in Sending Authority for Engineering Design Services
- 2. **COMPENSATION:** The services described under Scope of Work herein shall be performed by Contractor for a total amount not to exceed \$29,141.00,(Twenty-Nine Thousand, One-Hundred Forty-One Dollars and Zero Cents).
- 3. **LIABILITY OF COUNTY:** This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract shall not

become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same until such agreement has been executed by the Chair to the Commission, attested to by the Clerk to the Commission and delivered to Contractor.

4. **EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT:** Except as modified by this Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract, the Contract, and all Contract Documents, remain in full force and effect.

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate seals to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written.

OWNER:	CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR:
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA	JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
Robert L. Pitts BA715B1A26544E7	Docusigned by: TUTUSA (NSP 41E2RAACROEZARD
Robert L. Pitts, Chairman Fulton County Board of Commissioners	Teresa Crisp, P.E. Vice President
ATTEST: DocuSigned by:	ATTEST:
Tonya Gricr EEC476C4837648D	DocuSigned by:
Tonya R. Grier Clerk t o the ©ଖେନିi ଣାଞ୍ଜୀଡଖ	Secretafÿ/ ^{0056FE6847A} Assistant-S eocesany ed by:
(Affix College)	(Affix C Seal Seal)
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	ATTEST:
DocuSigned by: Patrick O'Connor 61ER837846AE49C	
Office of the County Attorney	Notary Public
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:	County:
DocuSigned by:	
David Clark	Commission Expires:
David Clark, Director Public Works Department	(Affix Notary Seal)

ITEM#:	RCS:	ITEM#: 2023-0477	RM: 8/2/2023
RECESS MEETING	_	REGULAR MEETING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 06/15/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not comer rights to the certificate holder in ned of such endorsement(s).					
PRODUCER LIC #0437153	1-212-948-1306	CONTACT NAME:			
Marsh Risk & Insurance Services		PHONE		FAX (A/C, No): 1-212	-948-1306
CIRTS_Support@jacobs.com		(A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL		(A/C, NO):	710 2000
633 W. Fifth Street		ADDRESS:			
			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
Los Angeles, CA 90071		INSURER A: ACE	AMER INS CO		22667
INSURED		INSURER B:			
Jacobs Engineering Group Inc.		INSURER C :			
C/O Global Risk Management		INSURER D :			
555 South Flower Street, Suite 3200)	INSURER E :			
Los Angeles, CA 90071		INSURER F:			

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 68956182 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

E	EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.								
INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
A	х	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	х	х	HDO G47339273	07/01/23	07/01/24	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 3,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 100,000
	х	CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 3,000,000
	GEI	N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 4,000,000
	Х	POLICY PRO- LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 4,000,000
		OTHER:							\$
A	AU1	TOMOBILE LIABILITY	х	х	ISA H10736262	07/01/23	07/01/24	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 3,000,000
	Х	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
		HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
									\$
		UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$
		DED RETENTION\$							\$
A		RKERS COMPENSATION DEMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		х	WLR C50711481 (AOS)	07/01/23	07/01/24	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
A	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE TY N	N/A		WCU C50711559 (OH)*	07/01/23	07/01/24	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 3,000,000
A	(Mar	ndatory in NH)	,		SCF C5071164A (WI)	07/01/23	07/01/24	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 3,000,000
		s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 3,000,000
A	PRO	OFESSIONAL LIABILITY			EON G21655065 014	07/01/23	07/01/24	PER CLAIM/PER AGG	3,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

PROJECT MGR: Teresa Crisp. CONTRACT MGR: Teresa Crisp. RE: standby engineering services. CONTRACT END DATE: 9/30/2024. PROPOSAL NUMBER: 21RFP129860K-JAJA (E). SECTOR: Public. Fulton County Government, Its Officials, Officers and Employees are added as an additional insured for general liability & auto liability as respects the negligence of the insured in the performance of insured's services to cert holder under contract for captioned work. Coverage is primary and certificate holder's insurance is excess and non-contributory. General Liability coverage includes the severability of interests/Cross Suits Liability provision in favor of the holder. Waiver of subrogation is hereby granted in favor of cert holder for GL, AL and WC. Coverage includes U.S. Longshore and Harbor Workers Compensation Ac

CERTIFICATE HOLDE	R	CANCELLATION
Fulton County Gover	rnment	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
130 Peachtree Stree Suite 1168	et, S.W.	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Atlanta, GA 30303-3	0459 USA	

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

NAME OF INSURED: Jacobs Engineering Group Inc.

SUPPLEMENT TO CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

DATE

06/15/2023

Additional Description of Operations/Remarks from Page 1:
Coverage and Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act Coverage. *THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND LIMITS PROVIDED UNDER THIS
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE WILL NOT EXCEED OR BROADEN IN ANY WAY THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND LIMITS AGREED TO UNDER
THE APPLICABLE CONTRACT.*
Additional Information:
*\$2,000,000 SIR FOR STATE OF: OHIO

ADDITIONAL INSURED - AUTOMATIC STATUS

Named Insured	Endorsement Number				
Policy Symbol HDO	Policy Number G47339273	Policy Period 07/01/2023 TO 07/01/2024	Effective Date of Endorsement		
Issued By (Name of Insurance Company) ACE American Insurance Company					

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

THIS ENDORSEMENT MODIFIES INSURANCE PROVIDED UNDER THE FOLLOWING:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization: Any person or organization for whom any Named Insured is required by written contract or agreement to provide insurance, entered into prior to the loss, where such written contract or agreement does not expressly identify a particular Insurance Service Organization Form to be applied to their additional insured status.

Who Is An Insured (Section II) includes as an additional insured the person or organization shown in the Schedule, but the insurance shall not exceed the scope of coverage and/or limits of this policy. Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence, in no event shall the insurance provided such additional insured exceed the scope of the coverage and/or limits required by said contract or agreement; and, if such additional insured's scope of coverage is not expressly stated in such contract or agreement, then such coverage is limited to the additional insured's vicarious liability to the extent directly caused by the Named Insured's negligence during the Named Insured's ongoing operations. This insurance shall be primary insurance to the extent required by said contract or agreement, and any other insurance or self-insurance maintained by such person or organization shall be noncontributory with the insurance provided hereunder to the extent specified in said contract agreement.

Where the contract or agreement provides that the additional insured's scope of coverage is for the Named Insured's indemnity obligations under such contract or agreement, then such coverage shall be limited to the extent such indemnity obligations are enforceable under applicable law.

Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence, in no event shall the insurance provided such additional insured exceed the scope of coverage required by said contract or agreement

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the coverage provided an additional insured under this endorsement shall be limited to the minimum coverage limits required to be provided by the Named Insured under the written contract or agreement.